

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MONICA LINDEEN, State Auditor,
ex officio Commissioner of Insurance,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

GAIL SCIACCHETANO
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS
2301 McGee Street, Suite 800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 783-8019
gsciacch@naic.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
1. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE AUTHORITY OF STATES TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES IN POLICIES OF INSURANCE	5
2. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION ON THE USE OF DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES IN <i>FIRESTONE</i> , AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>RUSH PRUDENTIAL</i> OR <i>GLENN</i>	10
3. STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS MUST BE PERMITTED TO PROHIBIT DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF INSURANCE CONSUMERS UNDER AN OBJECTIVE, CONTRACT-BASED STANDARD FOR CLAIMS	13
A. DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES MODEL ACT.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. IMPACT OF PROHIBITION OF DISCRETIONARY CLAUSES ON ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS	16
C. UNUM MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATION.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. Watters</i> , 536 F.Supp.2d 811 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	15
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hancock v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kentucky Ass'n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	7, 8
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008).....	4, 10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	4, 10, 12, 13, 21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	11
<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison</i> , 584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	16, 17
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1011, <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	2, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) (2006).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 186(c) (2006)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) (2006).....	2, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
COLO. REV. STAT. § 10-3-116(2) (2010).....	14
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 24-A, § 4303 (2010)	14
MONT. CODE ANN. § 33-1-502(2) (2009)	4, 6
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 26-13-304 (West 2010).....	14
 REGULATIONS:	
ILL. ADMIN. CODE tit. 50, § 2001.3 (West 2010).....	14
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 500.2201-500.2202 (West 2010)	6, 14
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 550.111-550.112 (West 2010)	6
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 11:4-58 (2010).....	14
S.D. ADMIN. R. 20:06:52:01 (West 2010).....	14
UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 590-218 (West 2010)	6, 9, 14
WASH. ADMIN. CODE 284-44-015 (2010).....	14
WASH. ADMIN. CODE 284-46-015 (2010).....	14
WASH. ADMIN. CODE 284-50-321 (2010).....	14
WASH. ADMIN. CODE 284-96-012 (West 2010).....	15
 OTHER MATERIALS:	
Prohibition on the Use of Discretionary Clauses Model Act, 1 NAIC <i>Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines</i> , 42-1 to 42-6 (2002, amended 2004)	2, 14, 15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1 <i>Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs</i> 4, 12-13 (2002).....	14
2 <i>Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs</i> 17 (2002).....	14, 17
4 <i>Proc. of the Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs</i> 57 (2004).....	14
Alaska Group Health Policy Form Checklist <i>available at</i> http://www.commerce.state.ak.us/insurance/pub/Group_Health_Checklist.pdf	15
Alaska Individual Form Health Policy Checklist <i>available at</i> http://www.commerce.state.ak.us/insurance/pub/IndHealthChecklist.pdf	15
Alaska Individual Long-Term Form Checklist <i>available at</i> http://www.commerce.state.ak.us/insurance/pub/Long_Term_Care_Checklist.pdf	15
Cal. Dep't of Ins., Notice to Withdraw Approval and Order for Information, Notice 2-27-2004 (Feb. 27, 2004).....	15
Cal. Dep't of Ins., Public Report of the Targeted Market Conduct Examination of the Claims Practices of the Life Insurance Company of North America (June 20, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www20.insurance.ca.gov/epubacc/REPORT/106849.htm	22
California Settlement Agreement, File No. DISP05045984, <i>available at</i> http://www.secinfo.com/d14D5a.z5UXk.d.htm#1stPage (last visited April 7, 2010).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hawaii Dep’t of Ins., On Discretionary Clauses in HMSA’s Agreement for Group Health Plan and Guide to Benefits. Memorandum 2004-13(H) (Dec. 8, 2004)	15
Ind. Dep’t of Ins., Full and Final Discretion Clauses in Group Health Contracts, Bulletin No. 103 (June 8, 2001)	15
John H. Langbein, <i>Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA</i> , 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1315, 1320 (2007)	19
Joint Press Release, Multi-State Settlement Addresses Concerns Regarding Unum-Provident Claims Handling (Nov. 18, 2004), available at http://www.state.tn.us/commerce/pdf/press/prsRls111804.pdf	19, 21
Mark D. DeBofsky, <i>How CIGNA Handles or Mishandles Disability Claims</i> , Chi. Daily L. Bull., March 1, 2010 at 6	22
N.Y. Ins. Dep’t, Circular Letter No. 2006-14 (June 29, 2006).....	15
Report of the Targeted Multistate Disability Income Market Conduct Examination (Feb. 29, 2004) (“Unum Multistate Examination Report”), available at http://maine.gov/pfr/insurance/unum/Unum_Multistate_ExamReport.htm	18, 19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Standard Provisions for Long and Short Term Disability Group or Individual (Or. Ins. Div. Apr. 5, 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.oregon
insurance.org/docs/serff/2447.pdf">www.oregon insurance.org/docs/serff/2447.pdf	15
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	6
